

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-1920

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,
HIGH COUNTRY CONSERVATION ADVOCATES,
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
SIERRA CLUB, and
WILDERNESS WORKSHOP,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID L. BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of the Interior;
UNITED STATES OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND
ENFORCEMENT;
JOSEPH BALASH, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of Land and Minerals
Management, U.S. Department of the Interior,
GLENDA OWENS, in her official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Office of Surface Mining
Reclamation and Enforcement;
DAVID BERRY, in his official capacity as Regional Director of U.S. Office of Surface Mining,
Western Region;

Federal Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
INDEX OF EXHIBITS	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	4
I. The Mineral Leasing Act and Surface Mining Reclamation and Control Act	4
II. The National Environmental Policy Act	6
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	7
I. The Sunset Roadless Area	7
II. Administrative Procedural History of the West Elk Mine Expansion	9
A. Leasing Approvals	9
B. Approval of the Mining Plan	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. CONSERVATION GROUPS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	14
A. OSM Violated NEPA By Failing to Consider a Mandatory Flaring Alternative.	16
1. NEPA Requires Federal Agencies to Consider All Reasonable Alternatives.	16
2. Mandatory Methane Flaring Is a Reasonable Alternative.	17
3. OSM Refused to Consider a Mandatory Flaring Alternative on the Erroneous Assertion that the Forest Service and BLM Determined Flaring Was Not Technically or Economically Feasible.....	20
4. OSM’s Mine Plan Review Is the Final Stage of Federal Approvals for the West Elk Expansion, and Its Refusal to Consider Methane Flaring at this	

Stage Completes a Years-Long Shell Game By Federal Agencies to Avoid Evaluating a Methane Flaring Alternative.....	24
B. OSM Violated NEPA By Failing to Take a Hard Look at Mining’s Impacts to Water Resources.	26
1. NEPA’s Hard Look Requirement.....	26
2. OSM Failed to Analyze Impacts to Perennial Waters in the Project Area.....	27
II. CONSERVATION GROUPS ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE ARM IF AN INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED.	31
A. Construction and Mining Activities Under the Mining Plan Will Irreparably Harm Conservation Groups’ Use and Enjoyment of the Sunset Roadless Area.	32
B. Implementation of the Mining Plan Absent NEPA Compliance Threatens Irreparable Harm.....	38
III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF GRANTING AN INJUNCTION.	40
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	42
V. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE NO BOND OR A NOMINAL ONE.	45
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	31, 40
<i>Anglers of the Au Sable v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 826 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	36
<i>Ass'ns Working for Aurora's Residential Env't v. Colo. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 153 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	7, 26, 29
<i>California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir.1985)	45
<i>Catron Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)	17, 20
<i>Colo. Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2004)	42
<i>Colorado Wild, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007)	33, 39, 41, 44, 45
<i>Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Frontier Refining Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 780 (10th Cir. 1964)	45
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	32, 35, 39, 41, 44, 45
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Urban Gorilla, LLC</i> , 500 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (D. Colo. 2018)	11, 14, 25
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F.Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)	9, 10, 14
<i>Hillsdale Env'tl. Loss Prevention v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Kansas v. Adams</i> , 705 F.2d 1267 (10th Cir. 1983)	45
<i>Landwatch v. Connaughton</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2012)	45
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16, 25
<i>N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	16, 19, 20, 27, 30, 39
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Nat'l Ski Areas Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (D. Colo. 2012)	44
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	26, 29, 39
<i>San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009)	34, 36, 37, 39, 45
<i>Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	40

Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)36
Sierra Club v. Hodel, 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988).....27
Sierra Club v. Marsh, 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....39
Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002).....14
Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman, 951 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (E.D. Cal. 2013)43
Utah Shared Access All. v. Carpenter, 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006)16
Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta, 373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)40, 41
Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Marsh, 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992)42
W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar, 692 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2012)43
Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)17
WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)14
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....31
Wyo. Outdoor Coordinating Council v. Butz, 484 F.2d 1244 (10th Cir. 1973)42
Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005)....44

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 1256(a)5
 30 U.S.C. § 1273(c)5, 6
 30 U.S.C. § 1814
 30 U.S.C. § 2014
 30 U.S.C. § 207(c)5
 42 U.S.C. § 43216, 39
 42 U.S.C. § 43326, 7, 16, 27, 39

Other Authorities

77 Fed. Reg. 39,576 (July 3, 2012)10
 80 Fed. Reg. 18,598 (Apr. 7, 2015).....10
 81 Fed. Reg. 91,811 (Dec. 19, 2016).....10
 82 Fed. Reg. 9,973 (Feb. 9, 2017)10
 84 Fed. Reg. 9554 (Mar. 15, 2019)12

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 745.13(b)6
 30 C.F.R. § 745.13(i)6
 30 C.F.R. § 746.....19
 30 C.F.R. § 746.115
 30 C.F.R. § 746.11(a)5
 30 C.F.R. § 746.135, 6
 30 C.F.R. § 746.145
 30 C.F.R. § 746.17(b)5

30 C.F.R. § 903.30.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1.....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3.....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	2, 16, 22
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25.....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	26, 27
43 C.F.R. § 46.120.....	7, 31
43 C.F.R. § 46.120(c).....	7
